Materials Technology Reports 2026, 4(1), 4151.
doi: https://doi.org/10.59400/mtr4151
Article
Automated quality control of recycled aggregates via deep learning: A unified
framework for instance segmentation and mass estimation
Jérôme Lux1,2* , Pierre-Yves Mahieux1,2, Philippe Turcry1,2
1 Laboratoire des Sciences de l’Ingénieur pour l’Environnement (LaSIE), UMR CNRS 7356, La Rochelle University, 17000 La Rochelle, France
2 Department of Civil Engineering and Sustainable Construction, IUT La Rochelle, La Rochelle University, 17000 La Rochelle, France

Conflict of interest: The authors declare no conflict of interest.
AI use statement: During the preparation of this work, the authors used Gemini for
French-to-English translation and linguistic refinement.
References
1. de Larrard F, Colina H (editors). Concrete Recycling: Research and Practice. CRC Press; 2019. doi:
10.1201/9781351052825
2. Wang B, Yan L, Fu Q, et al. A Comprehensive Review on Recycled Aggregate and Recycled Aggregate Concrete.
16
Materials Technology Reports 2026, 4(1), 4151.
Resources, Conservation and Recycling. 2021; 171: 105565. doi: 10.1016/j.resconrec.2021.105565
3. EN 933-11:2009. Tests for Geometrical Properties of Aggregates—Part 11: Classification Test for the Constituents
of Coarse Recycled Aggregate. 2009.
4. He K, Gkioxari G, Dollár P, et al. Mask R-CNN. In: Proceedings of the 2017 IEEE International Conference on
Computer Vision (ICCV); 22–29 October 2017; Venice, Italy. pp. 2980–2988. doi: 10.1109/ICCV.2017.322
5. Wang X, Zhang R, Kong T, et al. SOLOv2: Dynamic and Fast Instance Segmentation. In: Larochelle H, Ranzato
M, Hadsell R, et al. (editors). NIPS ’20: Proceedings of the 34th International Conference on Advances in Neural
Information Processing Systems, Proceedings of the 34th Conference on Neural Information Processing Systems
(NeurIPS 2020); 6–12 December 2020; Vancouver, BC, Canada. Curran Associates, Inc.; 2020. pp. 17721–17732.
6. Bolya D, Zhou C, Xiao F, et al. YOLACT++: Better Real-time Instance Segmentation. IEEE Transactions on Pattern
Analysis and Machine Intelligence. 2020; 42(2): 1108–1121. doi: 10.1109/TPAMI.2020.3014297
7. Terven J, Córdova-Esparza DM, Romero-González JA. A Comprehensive Review of YOLO Architectures in
Computer Vision: From YOLOv1 to YOLOv8 and YOLO-NAS. Machine Learning and Knowledge Extraction.
2023; 5(4): 1680–1716. doi: 10.3390/make5040083
8. Li F, Zhang H, Xu H, et al. Mask DINO: Towards A Unified Transformer-based Framework for Object Detection
and Segmentation. In: Proceedinhs of the 2023 IEEE/CVF Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition
(CVPR). 17–24 June 2023; Vancouver, BC, Canada. pp. 3041–3050. doi: 10.1109/CVPR52729.2023.00297
9. Cheng B, Misra I, Schwing AG, et al. Masked-attention Mask Transformer for Universal Image Segmentation. In:
Proceedings of the 2022 IEEE/CVF Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition (CVPR); 18–24 June
2022; New Orleans, LA, USA. pp. 1280–1289. doi: 10.1109/CVPR52688.2022.00135
10. Carion N, Massa F, Synnaeve G, et al. End-to-End Object Detection with Transformers. In: Vedaldi A, Bischof H,
Brox T, et al. (editors). Computer Vision—ECCV 2020, Proceedings of the European Conference on Computer
Vision; 23–28 August 2020; Glasgow, UK. Springer International Publishing; 2020. 12346, pp. 213–229. doi:
10.1007/978-3-030-58452-8_13
11. Guo R, Niu D, Qu L, et al. SOTR: Segmenting Objects with Transformers. In: Proceedings of the 2021 IEEE/CVF
International Conference on Computer Vision (ICCV); 10–17 October 2021; Montreal, QC, Canada. pp. 7137–7146.
doi: 10.1109/ICCV48922.2021.00707
12. Gao Y, Wang J, Xu X. Machine Learning in Construction and Demolition Waste Management: Progress, Challenges,
and Future Directions. Automation in Construction. 2024; 162: 105380. doi: 10.1016/j.autcon.2024.105380
13. Demetriou D, Mavromatidis P, Petrou MF, et al. CODD: A Benchmark Dataset for the Automated Sorting of
Construction and Demolition Waste. Waste Management. 2024; 178: 35–45. doi: 10.1016/j.wasman.2024.02.017
14. Demetriou D, Mavromatidis P, Robert PM, et al. Real-time Construction Demolition Waste Detection Using
State-of-the-art Deep Learning Methods; Single-stage vs Two-stage Detectors. Waste Management. 2023; 167:
194–203. doi: 10.1016/j.wasman.2023.05.039
15. Zhou Q, Liu H, Qiu Y, et al. Object Detection for Construction Waste Based on an Improved YOLOv5 Model.
Sustainability. 2023; 15: 681. doi: 10.3390/su15010681
16. Serranti S, Palmieri R, Bonifazi G, et al. An Automated Classification of Recycled Aggregates for the Evaluation of
Product Standard Compliance. Sustainability. 2023; 15: 2009. doi: 10.3390/su152015009
17. Hamdan M, Rover D, Darr M, et al. Mass Estimation from Images Using Deep Neural Network and Sparse Ground
Truth. In: Proceedings of the 2019 18th IEEE International Conference on Machine Learning and Applications
(ICMLA); 16–19 December 2019; Boca Raton, FL, USA. pp. 1987–1992. doi: 10.1109/ICMLA.2019.00318
18. Miura Y, Sawamura Y, Shinomiya Y, et al. Vegetable Mass Estimation Based on Monocular Camera
Using Convolutional Neural Network. In: Proceedings of the 2020 IEEE International Conference on
Systems, Man, and Cybernetics (SMC); 11–14 October 2020; Toronto, ON, Canada. pp. 2106–2112. doi:
10.1109/SMC42975.2020.9282930

26. Tian Z, Shen C, Chen H. Conditional Convolutions for Instance Segmentation. In: Vedaldi A, Bischof H, Brox T, et
al. (editors). Computer Vision—ECCV 2020, Proceedings of the European Conference on Computer Vision; 23–28
August 2020; Glasgow, UK. Springer International Publishing; 2020. pp. 282–298.
27. Tian Z, Shen C, Chen H, et al. FCOS: Fully Convolutional One-Stage Object Detection. In: Proceedings of the 2019
IEEE/CVF International Conference on Computer Vision (ICCV); 27 October 2019–2 November 2019; Seoul, South
Korea. pp. 9626–9635. doi: 10.1109/ICCV.2019.00972
28. Lau Hiu Hoong JD, Lux J, Mahieux PY, et al. Determination of the Composition of Recycled Aggregates
Using a Deep Learning-based Image Analysis. Automation in Construction. 2020; 116: 103204. doi:
10.1016/j.autcon.2020.103204
29. Kirillov A, Mintun E, Ravi N, et al. Segment Anything. In: Proceedings of the 2023 IEEE/CVF
International Conference on Computer Vision (ICCV); 1–6 October 2023; Paris, France. pp. 3992–4003. doi:
10.1109/ICCV51070.2023.00371
30. Cvat.ai/cvat. Available online: https://github.com/cvat-ai/cvat (accessed on 11 February 2026).
31. Woo S, Debnath S, Hu R, et al. ConvNeXt V2: Co-designing and Scaling ConvNets with Masked Autoencoders. In:
Proceedings of the 2023 IEEE/CVF Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition (CVPR); 17–24 June
2023; Vancouver, BC, Canada. pp. 16133–16142. doi: 10.1109/CVPR52729.2023.01548
32. Lin TY, Goyal P, Girshick R, et al. Focal Loss for Dense Object Detection. In: Proceedings of the 2017 IEEE
International Conference on Computer Vision (ICCV); 22–29 October 2017; Venice, Italy. pp. 2999–3007. doi:
10.1109/ICCV.2017.324
33. Loshchilov I, Hutter F. Decoupled Weight Decay Regularization. arXiv preprint. 2019. doi: